

## **City of Ann Arbor**

**Council Action** 

## Resolution: R-21-435

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar.com /Calendar.aspx

## File Number: 21-1912

## Enactment Number: R-21-435

Resolution to Approve the Purchase of One Rear Loading Electric Refuse Truck from Bell Equipment Company (Sourcewell - \$601,205.00)

Whereas, The Fleet & Facilities Unit needs to purchase a new refuse truck for the City's Fleet;

Whereas, The City has accepted grant funding from the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy through the Fuel Transformation Program to replace a diesel powered vehicle with an all-electric refuse truck;

Whereas, Competitive bids were received by the Sourcewell cooperative purchasing program;

Whereas, Heil Corporation received the contract for refuse trucks and Bell Equipment Company of Lake Orion, MI, is the dealer of record for Heil Corporation in the State of Michigan;

Whereas, Bell Equipment Company complies with the requirements of the City's Conflict of Interest and Non-Discrimination Ordinances; and

Whereas, Adequate funds for the purchase of this vehicle in the amount of \$601,205.00 are available in the FY2022 Fleet Fund Operations and Maintenance budget;

RESOLVED, That City Council approve the issuance of a purchase order to Bell Equipment Company in the amount of \$601,205.00 for the purchase of one 2022 Peterbilt 520 EV all electric truck chassis with a Heil Durapack 5000 25 yard rear loading packer body;

RESOLVED, That funds for the purchase of this vehicle are to be available without regard to fiscal year; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary actions to implement this resolution.

At a meeting of the City Council on 12/6/2021, a motion was made by Julie Grand, seconded by Kathy Griswold, that this Resolution R-21-435 be Approved. The motion passed.

**Yeas:** 0

Nays: 0